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Deputy Chief Ronald Vitiello (or designee)

Office of Border Patrol

1300 Pennsylvania Avenue

N.W., Room 6.5-E, 

Washington, D.C., 20229
RE: Step III Grievanc/Swanton Sector Canines
Deputy Chief Vitiello (or designee),
In accordance with Article 33 E of the 1995 Agreement between the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service and National Border Patrol Council, the Union is informing you that the National Border Patrol Council (NBPC) Local 2266 is presenting you with a Step III grievance. This grievance is on behalf of the Swanton Sector Canine Unit (SSCU), and Local 2266.  A Step 1 grievance initiated on April 10, 2013, failed to provide any reparations to the Swanton Sector Canine Unit bargaining members' and Local 2266’s grievance. A Step II grievance meeting with Swanton Sector management on May 20, 2013, resulted in CPA Pfeifer’s denial of the grievance.

 

Local 2266’s dissatisfaction with Swanton Sector management’s response is partially due to Chief Patrol Agent (CPA) Pfeifer’s failure to refute, with any substance, all of local 2266’s objections stated in the step II grievance. CPA Pfeifer simply denied the facts that are evident in Local 2266’s original and step II grievances. 

 

Local 2266 argues that Swanton Sector management made changes by implementing a policy that was in conflict with the CBP National Canine Policy (CBP/NCP). However, CPA Pfeifer stated,             

 

“Management continued with the policy of managing and monitoring overtime earnings throughout the year to ensure overtime cap compliance.  This has been a well established past practice. This is not a change in the CBP National Canine Policy. Management did not violate Article 3A since the Service did not make any changes to existing rules regulations, or existing practices.”
 

Local 2266’s grievance did not state that CPA Pfeifer has never managed and monitored overtime earnings throughout the year to ensure overtime cap compliance.  However, Local 2266 has specified the type of monitoring and management of overtime earnings have changed by utilizing unilaterally executed “guidelines.” SSCU bargaining members' kenneling, monitoring by management and the reduction of overtime pay both in frequency and/or in incremental fractions has changed from previous practices and are more restrictive than the National Canine Policy. 

 

CPA Pfeiffer exactly stated, “The actions that management took were not in conflict with the CBP National Canine Policy.” Local 2266 believes this to be completely erroneous as the CBP/NCP clearly states:

 

1. (2.2) Local and Sector standard operating procedures are a derivative of this policy and will not conflict 
with the statements herein.

2. (6.1) Whenever practicable, canines shall be kenneled with their handlers.  However, BP canines may be kenneled away from their handlers where essential (e.g., health reasons, when the handler is traveling without the canine, or because the handler is close to the statutory overtime pay limit).

3. (5.1.2) During each calendar day in which a handler performs feeding and care of the canine outside normal duty hours, he or she shall be compensated for one hour of overtime under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Any additional time required for the care of the canine due to an emergency or an unforeseen event will be credited as Administratively Uncontrollable Overtime (AUO). Overtime scheduled and approved in advance of the administrative work-week (e.g., taking a canine to a veterinarian appointment after duty hours) will be compensated as scheduled overtime.”
SSCU bargaining member’s standard operating procedures before this unilateral change has been to claim 14 hours of suffer and permit until the SSCU bargaining member was close to the statutory overtime cap, at which point, the SSCU bargaining member’s supervisor would begin to manage and monitor through AUO restrictions, night differential restrictions, overtime restrictions, holiday pay restrictions, premium pay restrictions and increased kenneling. These procedures were changed by CPA Pfeifer by immediately restricting SSCU bargaining members from claiming suffer and permit, implementing a new guideline and changing to 15-minute increments of overtime. Nevertheless, CPA Pfeifer stated, “This has been a well-established past practice.” Local 2266 would reiterate the fact that the past practice in this situation and even before the 2010 CBP NCP has been to claim; the maximum suffer and permit until the agent was truly close to the statutory overtime cap. This evidence is not provided due to the Agency's denial of such requested documents by Local 2266; however, the Union confidently ensures Time and Attendance documents submitted by SSCU bargaining members and verified by their supervisors over the last several years will reflect the Union’s case.

 

In addition, CPA Pfeifer had also changed the CBP NCP policy by coercing SSCU bargaining members into claiming 15-minute increments of suffer and permit. As stated in the CBP NCP a handler who performs feeding and care of the canine outside of normal duty hours shall be compensated for one hour of suffer and permit. This contradicts CPA Pfeifer's declaration in an email from management to other management officials within Swanton Sector on October 22, 2012 at 11:53 a.m. This email states in part….

 

“During our meeting we also discussed that S&P can be claimed in 15 min increments.  Example- If the teams were to claim 15min a day and 1hour on the their days offs it would come to 6.5 hours of S&P and the K9 would not have to be in the kennel.  If the handler is not claiming S&P then the K9 needs to be in a commercial kennel.”
This clearly shows the unilateral changes that CPA Pfeiffer instituted within Swanton Sector. CPA Pfeiffer changed these practices without informing Local 2266; in doing so, he deprived the Union of any attempt to bargain the impact and implementation. CPA Pfeiffer’s guidelines and/or polices are more restrictive than the CBP/NCP.

 

CPA Pfeiffer’s more restrictive guideline and/or policy also bypassed the Union by informing bargaining members of these changes without notifying the Union.  CPA Pfeiffer’s actions violated Article 4 of the CBA.  Swanton Sector management distinctly held a formal meeting with bargaining members without giving the Union the ability to represent itself. CPA Pfeifer stated in his response to the step II grievance,

 

“The canine meeting in September 2012 was not a formal discussion.  Management was simply reiterating procedures for ensuring overtime cap compliance that have been in place for many years.”
 

As extensively affirmed, at no time prior to this meeting were SSCU bargaining members held to claiming no more than 6.5 hours prior to getting genuinely close to the overtime limit.  Also, at no time before this meeting were SSCU bargaining members allowed to claim less than one full hour of overtime, as per the CBP/NCP, section 5.1.2; however, subsequent the September 2012 meeting SSCU bargaining members were held to unilaterally implemented policies and/or guidelines that were more restrictive and not in compliance with the 2010 CBP/NCP.

 

Furthermore, an official document was generated regarding this formal meeting titled “DHS After Action Report, dated September 28, 2012; From: SBPA Canine Instructor Scott Abar; To: SOS Sector Canine Coordinator Gregory 
L. Furnia”.  This document in part states:

 

 “SOS Greg Furnia and SBPA Scott Abar conducted the meeting.  The following issues were discussed, the FY 2012 Canine Statistics, the new Canine Utilization Form, the overtime cap, and any issues and concerns presented by the Sector Handlers and Instructors.”
 

CPA Pfeiffer contends this meeting was not a formal discussion, however the Union believes this to be to the contrary. Local 2266 regards this meeting as a formal discussion due in part to the following:
· This meeting was between one or more representatives of the Service and one or more employees in 
the bargaining unit;
· The meeting concerned a personnel policy, changes of practices or general conditions of employment;
· The meeting was foreseen to have possible issues and concerns by bargaining members by CPA Pfeifer, which was stated in official agency documents. Fundamentally, issues and concerns by bargaining members are also conceivable to be grievances.

 

Local 2266’s nonexistent notification from CPA Pfeiffer prior to the K9 meeting in September 2012, was a contractual violation of Article 4 of the CBA. Thus, failing to abide by and follow the CBA by allowing the Union to properly represent the bargaining members of Swanton Sector.

 

All of these unilaterally implemented changes, which were plainly visible or obscured by management, consequently led to two Canine Team separations. CPA Pfeifer’s claim of “unprofessional behavior” was in haste and for punitive measures in the appearance of “Canine Team Separation.” Bargaining members were not given clear instructions or any negotiated policies and procedures other than the 2010 CBP/NCP before CPA Pfeifer’s kenneling guidelines in April 2013.  Section 5 of the National Canine Policy makes it clear that while canine members will be held to the same standards of conduct as regular Border Patrol Agents, the responsibilities of canine members are specified in the negotiated National Canine Policy. The National Policy outlines the grounds for removal from the canine program, the procedure for removal and the responsibilities of canine handlers. The National Canine Policy was negotiated to ensure consistency between Border Patrol Sectors and Stations as well as management and handlers.

 

In this case, Section 6.7.1 requires documented incidents of unprofessional behavior or other circumstances that cause the Canine Coordinator or Sector program manager to question the ability of an employee to satisfactorily perform his or her canine duties. This situation may lead to the separation from the canine program. At no time did the agency provide canine handlers any documentation outlining unprofessional behavior or other circumstances. CPA Pfeifer held SSCU bargaining members to standards and directives that were not clearly stated, applied indiscriminately to bargaining members, more restrictive than the CBP/NCP and not at all negotiated with Local 2266. The failure to provide any established guidelines, rules, regulations and policies outside of past practices and the 2010 CBP/NCP did not place bargaining members on notice that the alleged conduct might result in discipline and or canine team separation.  
 

Due to the inconsistent treatment of all alleged violations of the September 26, 2012 unilaterally, non-negotiated and undocumented implementation of changes to the canine policy, the Agency violated 6.7.8. Resulting in Canine Teams being separated for either punitive or other illegitimate reasons.

 

 
 

Sincerely,

  

 

 

Sean P. Walsh                                                                              

Chief Steward

AFGE/NBPC

Local #2266
Remedy and Corrective Actions Desired
 The Union requests the Agency:

1) Abide by the CBA;

2) Cease and desist from implementing policies and/or procedures which concern mandatory subjects of bargaining without first negotiating such changes with the Union and providing the Union with the requisite notice under section 3A of the CBA;

3) Abide by the negotiated National Canine Policy;

4) Cease and desist from applying or enforcing the “Sector Canine Overtime Guidance” and any other policies or procedures which are more restrictive than the National Canine Policy and are applicable to bargaining unit members assigned to the canine program which concern a mandatory subject of bargaining and were not negotiated by the Union;

5) Reinstate any Swanton Sector canine team member who suffered any type of action in regards to the “Swanton Sector Canine Overtime Guidance”;

6) Remove any counseling, yellow sheets, or any other negative correspondence from any Swanton Sector Canine Team’s file, as a result of the “Swanton Sector Canine Overtime Guidance” 

7) Upon reinstatement to the Canine program, provide the affected team members with the option of completing any training required for initial, or continued certification, locally or at one of the two Canine facilities;

8) Post in a conspicuous place, for 90 days, at each station and at the sector canine office, a notice stating that the agency violated the negotiated National Canine Policy and the CBA and that it will cease and desist from committing future violations;

9) Back pay for all affected Swanton Sector Canine Handler’s for Suffer and Permit compensation, in which handlers were unable to claim due to the enactment the “Swanton Sector Canine Overtime Guidance.”
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